



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 457/2020

MS. ARUN SAINI @ GUDDI (NEE ARUN BALA JAIN)

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

SHRI NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Leena Tuteja and Ms. Ishita
Kadyan, Advs. for D-1.

Right of D-2 to file WS was closed
vide order dated 26.09.2023.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.02.2024

%

I.A. No. 24128/2023 (Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for
hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 07.02.2024.

**I.A. No. 7088/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/O XXXIX Rule
2-A of CPC r/w Section 11 and 2 of Contempt of Court
Act)**

2. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already complete.

3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that the
captioned IA may be placed before the Hon'ble Court
where she would make her further submissions.

4. At request, let the captioned IA be placed before Hon'ble
Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e.

07th February, 2024.



CS(OS) 457/2020

5. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents were already filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
6. Perusal of record further shows that replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents were already filed on behalf of plaintiff.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that cost of Rs.3,500/- was imposed on plaintiff vide order dated 03.10.2023 and cost of Rs.2,000/- was imposed upon the defendant no.1 vide order dated 26.09.2023 and further submits that cost of Rs.1,500/-, after setting off cost of Rs.2,000/-, has not been paid by the plaintiff. Let the same be paid on or before next date of hearing.
8. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that documents have been filed on behalf of plaintiff vide diary no.1967382/2023 and she has not been supplied with the copies of above said documents. Let copies of the above said documents be supplied to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 within one week and thereafter, defendant no.1 may file affidavit of admission/denial with respect to the same as per rules.
9. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
10. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **11th July, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 1, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any