



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 457/2020

MS. ARUN SAINI @ GUDDI (NEE ARUN BALA JAIN)

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha with Ms. Pratibha
Sinha, Advs. M. 9711401792,
pratibha.sinha155@gmail.com

versus

SHRI NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN & ANR.Defendant

Through: Ms. Ishita Kadyan, Adv. for D-1
Ms. Suruchi Mittal, Adv. for D-2 (Through
VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **14.08.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per file noting, the coloured copy of Conveyance Deed has been filed on record by defendant no.1. Vakalatnama has been filed by new counsel for plaintiff. However, Joint Document Schedule has not been filed by plaintiff till date despite repeated directions.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that it has been mentioned in the Replication that certain documents have been annexed with Replication but no copies of documents have been supplied to defendant no.1.

CS(OS) 457/2020

Page 1 of 2



Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has instructions on behalf of plaintiff to say that though certain documents have been mentioned in the Replication but no documents have been e-filed or physically filed with the Replication.

Last and final opportunity is granted to plaintiff for finalisation of the Joint Document Schedule and for filing the same on judicial record within two weeks, failing which heavy cost shall be imposed upon plaintiff.

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 28.08.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 14, 2024/sm