



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 457/2020 & I.A. 7088/2023**

MS. ARUN SAINI @ GUDDI (NEE ARUN BALA JAIN).....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarun Diwan, Adv.

versus

SHRI NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Leena Tuteja and Ms. Ishita
Kadyan, Advs. for D-1
Ms. Suruchi Mittal, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

28.11.2024

**I.A. 38029/2024 (under Order VII Rule 14(3) read with Section 151
CPC seeking leave of the Court to take documents on record)**

1. The reply is stated to be filed by the defendants. However, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that he has not been supplied with a copy of reply.
2. Let copy of reply be supplied to the learned counsel for the plaintiff within a period of two weeks.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. Re-notify on 07.04.2025.



I.A. 24128/2023 (filed by D-1 under Section VII Rule II read with Section 151 CPC for rejection of plaint)

5. Pleadings are stated to be complete in the present application.
6. List on 07.04.2025.

I.A. 38565/2024 (filed by D-2 under Order VIII Rule 9 read with Section 151 CPC for permission to file reply to the written statement of D-2)

7. The learned counsel prays and is granted three weeks further time to file reply to the present application.
8. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
9. Re-notify on 07.04.2025.

I.A. 39934/2024 (by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC seeking permission for publication of order dated 24.12.2020 in Daily National Newspaper)

10. Let the pleadings be completed in the present application before the next date.
11. Re-notify on 07.04.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2024

N.S. ASWAL