



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 457/2020, O.A. /I.A. 236/2025

MS. ARUN SAINI @ GUDDI (NEE ARUN BALA JAIN)

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarun Diwan, Adv.

versus

SHRI NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Ishita Kadyan Adv. for D-1. (Through
VC)

Ms. Suruchi Mittal, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

O.A. /I.A. 236/2025

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he may be granted one week time to file reply to the present IA submitting that his client is in Australia and likely to land in India within a week.

Heard.

In the interest of justice last and final opportunity is granted.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 04.02.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 22, 2026/SM