



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 457/2020 & I.A. 7088/2023, I.A. 39934/2024, I.A. 7584/2025  
MS. ARUN SAINI @ GUDDI (NEE ARUN BALA  
JAIN) .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarun Diwan, Adv.

versus

SHRI NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN & ANR. ....Defendants

Through: Ms. Leena Tuteja and Ms. Ishita  
Kadyan, Advs. for D-1.  
Ms. Surchi Mittal, Adv. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**20.03.2026**

%

1. On instructions, Ms. Leena Tuteja, learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that she is waiving her objection that all the non-summoned plaintiff's witnesses should file their affidavits by way of examination-in-chief in one go. The statement is taken on record.
2. Let parties contact the learned Local Commissioner on 30.03.2026 for fixing the dates of evidence.
3. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 15.07.2026.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**MARCH 20, 2026/dss**